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	STAFF'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
	FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY  (NOS. 1-37)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORIES
	1. Fuel Price Forecast Please refer to the direct testimony of Witness Sim, page 8, lines 9-12, and the direct testimony of Witness Stubblefield, page 4, lines 22-23, through page 5, lines 1-5.
	a. Did FPL perform any sensitivity analysis of its fuel price forecast for the purposes of determining the $337 million Cumulative Present Value of Revenue Requirements (CPVRR) for either the Dania Beach Unit 7 (DBEC Unit 7) resource plan, or keeping ...
	b. If the response to 1a. is negative, please explain why the Company did not perform a sensitivity analysis of its fuel price forecast.

	2.  Fuel Price Forecast Please refer to Witness Stubblefield’s direct testimony, page 6, lines 5-11. Please identify and describe in detail the source relied upon for providing forward curve fuel price information.
	3.  Fuel Price Forecast Please provide the average percentage increase/decrease in FPL’s natural gas price forecast shown on Exhibit HCS-1, page 1 of 1, of Witness Stubblefield’s direct testimony filed in this docket based on applying one standard dev...
	4.  Fuel Price Forecast Please provide a comparison of FPL’s 2016 and 2017 fuel forecasts and identify all significant changes in variables, methodology, and results.
	5.  Fuel Price Forecast Using FPL’s November 2017 fuel price forecast, please show the impacts on CPVRR for plans 1-3 shown on FPL Witness Sim’s Exhibit SRS-4.
	6.  Fuel Price Forecast By populating the tables below, please provide FPL’s forecasted, actual, and error rates of delivered natural gas prices, 5 to 10 years out, using information found in FPL’s Ten Year Site Plans, vintages 2001 through 2006:

	Natural Gas Price Forecasts
	Natural Gas Price Actuals
	Accuracy of Natural Gas Price Forecasts
	7.  Environmental Requirements Referring to paragraph 3 on page 3 of the Petition, please identify the “anticipated environmental requirements,” and explain in detail how the  DBEC Unit 7 new CC would help the Company in complying with each of these r...
	8.  Environmental Requirements Referring to paragraph 3 on page 4 of the Petition;
	9.  Environmental Requirements Referring to paragraph 11 on page 7 of the Petition;
	10.  Environmental Requirements Please refer to the direct testimony of Witness Kingston, page 18, lines 13 – 16, wherein the Witness refers to “significant reductions” in the CO2 emission rate. What is the anticipated percentage reduction in the CO2 ...
	11.  Emissions Costs  Please refer to the direct testimony of Witness Sim, Exhibit SRS-1.
	12.  Emissions Costs Please refer to the direct testimony of Witness Sim, Exhibit SRS-4, page 1. Please provide an alternative scenario, assuming zero CO2 costs throughout the analysis, of this CPVRR of FPL’s Economic Results for the Three Resource Pl...
	13.  Load Forecast  Please refer to Witness Feldman’s direct testimony, p. 8, lines 7-9. Witness Feldman refers to “the models used to forecast customer growth, net energy for load, and demand.”  Please fully identify/define the dependent and independ...
	14.  Load Forecast  Please refer to Witness Feldman’s direct testimony, Page 12, lines 1-6.  Please explain FPL’s reason or reasons for using CPI for Energy as a proxy for energy price to model the impact of energy price on summer peak demand as oppos...
	15. Please refer to Witness Sim’s direct testimony, page 12, lines 5 through page 13, line 5. Please provide the estimated annual energy usage by fuel type for each of the Plans for the life of Dania Beach Unit 7, in the following formats:
	a. Units of fuel consumed
	b. Gigawatt-hours, and
	c. As a percent of net energy for load.

	16. Please refer to Witness Sim’s direct testimony, page 31, lines 4 through 11. Did FPL consider any transmission alternatives?  If yes, please describe the results that caused such alternatives to not be included in the scenarios listed here.
	17. Please refer to Witness Sim’s direct testimony, page 31, lines 13 through 16. Provide a description of what maintenance, capital replacement, or other activities are necessary for Lauderdale Units 4 and 5 to continue operation until 2061, along wi...
	18. Please refer to Witness Sim’s direct testimony, page 31, 17 through 21. Were any alternative locations considered for a combined cycle unit? If yes, please describe why such locations were not included in the scenarios listed here.
	19. Please refer to Witness Sim’s direct testimony, page 31, line 22 through page 32, line 3.
	a. Why is 1,163 MW used in the analysis instead of a smaller or larger amount of solar PV and batteries?
	b. Would a smaller or larger amount of solar PV and batteries affect your analysis      regarding the  in-service date next firm generating unit?
	20. Please refer to Witness Sim’s direct testimony, page 31, line 22 through page 32, line 3. Did FPL consider an alternative without battery storage and an accelerated next firm generating unit?  If not, why not?
	21. Please refer to Witness Sim’s direct testimony, page 34, lines 13 through 17. Please describe how these units were modelled and what round-trip efficiency was used for the storage devices.
	22. Please refer to Witness Sim’s direct testimony, page 35, lines 4 through 13.
	a. Please provide a typical expected operating life of each solar, distributed solar, and storage unit instead of the assumptions used here.
	b. Please describe the basis for establishing the typical expected operating lives discussed in response to question 22a.
	23. Please refer to Witness Sim’s direct testimony, page 38, lines 1 through 21. Please provide a pinpoint citation to the language in Order PSC-16-0032-FOF-EI that approved the approach described herein, and quote the referenced language.
	24. Please refer to Exhibit SRS-2. Provide an expanded version of this exhibit for the full life of Dania Beach Unit 7.
	25. Please refer to Exhibit SRS-2. Provide an expanded version of this exhibit for the full life of Dania Beach Unit 7 for each Plan considered by the Company.
	26. Please refer to Exhibit SRS-2. Provide an expanded version of this exhibit for the full life of Dania Beach Unit 7 including units detailed in each Plan detailed by the Company without a generation-only reserve margin.
	27. Please refer to Exhibit SRS-3. Provide data similar to Schedule 9 of the Company’s Ten-Year Site Plan for each unit mentioned in the exhibit for each Plan, including the battery storage devices.
	28. Please refer to Exhibit SRS-3. Provide an expanded version of this exhibit for the full life of the Dania Beach Unit 7. As part of this response, please also provide data similar to Schedule 9 of the Company’s Ten-Year Site Plan for each unit ment...
	29. Please refer to Exhibit SRS-3. Provide a version of this exhibit without FPL’s generation-only reserve margin for the full life of the Dania Beach Unit 7. As part of this response, please also provide data similar to Schedule 9 of the Company’s Te...
	30. Please refer to Exhibit SRS-4. Please provide in an electronic spreadsheet (Excel) format, annual and cumulative net present value for each of the categories described (fuel, emissions, variable O&M, capital, etc.) for each Plan using sensitivitie...
	31. Please refer to Exhibit SRS-4. Please provide in an electronic spreadsheet (Excel) format, annual and cumulative net present value for each of the categories described (fuel, emissions, variable O&M, capital, etc.) for each Plan without FPL’s gene...
	32. Please refer to Witness Kingston’s direct testimony, page 10, lines 6 through 14. Please provide ramp rates for each of FPL’s existing units and planned units.
	33. Please refer to Witness Kingston’s direct testimony, page 14, line 10 through page 15, line 2.
	a. Did FPL consider any alternative sites for a combined cycle unit?
	b. If the answer to 33a. is yes, what sort of analyses was performed?
	c. If the answer to 33a is yes, what were the results of any analyses performed?
	34. Please refer to Witness Kington’s direct testimony, page 20, lines 8 through 12. Did FPL perform a similar study for any other alternatives?  If yes, what were its results?
	35. Please refer to Witness Kingston’s direct testimony, page 22, lines 2 through 18. Please describe the other benefits, if any, of the two alternative plans, including property tax revenues and peak construction jobs.
	36. Please refer to Exhibit JKK-3. Please provide individual values for West County Units 1 and 2.
	37. Please refer to Exhibit HCS-1. Please provide the amount of firm natural gas transportation capacity for FPL for each year by pipeline and the estimated annual cost for each Plan.
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